



Dear Sir,

The Committee of Administration, upon having received information from Cricket Operations, BCCI, confirms that as per BCCI records Mr. Dhiraj Jadhav is not a former international cricketer.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully,

The Supreme Court Appointed Committee of Administrators



MAHARASHTRA CRICKET ASSOCIATION (Affiliated to the board of Control for Cricket in India 10-1-37) "Amar Avinash Corporate City", 5th Floor, 10, Bund Garden Road, Pune - 411001. Phone : 020 - 26053391 / 26053390 Email : cricketmaharashtra@yahoo.com / 1934mhca@ysnl.net

Date: 1<sup>st</sup> October, 2019

## **ORDER OF ELECTORAL OFFICER**

## Subject: Regarding Shri Dheeraj Jadhav, International Cricket Player-Male

Shri Yajurvindra Singh, International Cricket Player – Male (Serial no IM 2 of Final Voter List published on 28/09/2019) objected to the Nomination Form of Shri Abhijit Kale (Serial no IM 6 of Final Voter List) during the Scrutiny of Nomination Forms on 30/09/2019, on the ground that Shri Dhiraj Jadhav (Serial no IM 5 of Final Voter List) who has proposed the candidature of Shri Abhijit Kale is not an International Cricket Player.

This was later verified via mail from Committee of Administrators (COA) through BCCI and their reply received at 9:29 AM on 1/10/2019 reads as 'The Committee of Administration, upon having received information from Cricket Operations, BCCI, confirms that as per BCCI records Mr. Dhiraj Jadhav is not a former international cricketer.'

In light of the clarification given by COA, I as the Electoral Officer of MCA pass the following Order,

<u>ORDER</u>: The Voting right of Shri Dhiraj Jadhav in the elections to MCA being held on 2<sup>nd</sup> October, 2019 is hereby suspended. He is not allowed to vote in said elections.

JSS charp

J. S. Saharia (IAS Retd), Ex State Election Commissioner, Maharashtra and Electoral Officer, MCA